to apply input method in measurement of progress towards complete satisfaction of a
performance obligation upon initial application of IFRS 15. RMB1,191,139,000 of amounts due
from customers for contract work were reclassified to contract assets.

The following tables summarize the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s condensed
consolidated statement of financial position as at June 30, 2018 and its condensed consolidated
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the current interim period for each of
the line items affected. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

140 GUORUI PROPERTIES LIMITED   INTERIM REPORT 2018

For the six months ended June 30, 2018

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 15 Revenue from
Contracts with Customers (continued)

2.1.2 Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (continued)

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position

Amounts
without

application of
As reported Adjustments IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current Assets
Properties under development for sale 33,501,323 (86,931) 33,414,392
Trade and other receivables, deposits
 and prepayments 2,164,790 64,318 2,229,108
Contract assets 1,322,423 (1,322,423) —
Amounts due from customers for contract work — 1,258,105 1,258,105

Current Liabilities
Deposits received from pre-sale of properties — 7,498,723 7,498,723
Contract liabilities 7,585,654 (7,585,654) —

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Amounts
without

application of
Note As reported Adjustments IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue
 Property sales (a) 1,955,755 (21,414) 1,934,341
Cost of sales and services (a) (1,474,428) 21,414 (1,453,014)

Note:

(a) The amounts represented interest expense of RMB21,414,000 in respect of certain sale of
properties contracts containing significant financing component, which were capitalized in
properties held for sale and the related properties were sold in the current period.

141GUORUI PROPERTIES LIMITED   INTERIM REPORT 2018

For the six months ended June 30, 2018

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.2 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 9 Financial Instruments